Change in fair value of the hedging instrument used for measuring ineffectiveness for the period  62,070 35,252

Change in value of the hedged item used for measuring ineffectiveness for the period  -62,070 -35,252

Hedging reserve (net of deferred taxes) -2,606 -44,391

Total hedging gain (+) or loss (-) recognised in OCI  62,070 35,252

Hedge ineffectiveness recognised in the income statement 0 0

Amount reclassified from hedging reserve to the income statement  -6,266 -89,931

Line item in the income statement affected by the reclassification  Production costs  Production costs

Natural gas derivatives

156

Financial Report 2022 / Standalone and Group

Sensitivity Analysis
The sensitivity analysis has been prepared for all derivative
financial instruments on the basis that the amount of the
feedstock held and all other parameters besides commodity

prices (in particular sales prices) are constant and on the
basis of the hedge designations in place on 31 December
2022. The Group assumes that the prevailing market pricing
mechanisms reduce the commodity price risk in practice.

Effect in EUR thousand Profit before taxation Other comprehensive income

Strengthening +1% Weakening -1% Strengthening +1% Weakening -1%

31 December 2022

Feedstock – Naphtha -480 480 -2,734 2,734

Feedstock – Other 65 -65 1,281 -1,281

Electricity 0 0 5,717 -5,717

Natural gas 0 0 530 -530

31 December 2021

Feedstock – Naphtha -120 120 -240 240

Feedstock – Other 0 0 122 -122

Electricity 0 0 5,710 -5,710

Natural gas 0 0 326 -326

26. Factoring
Borealis has a factoring programme under which the
Company sells certain trade receivables to external parties.
The Group does not retain any major interest in the trade
receivables and thus derecognises the receivables sold
accordingly. Borealis continues to administer the relationship
with debtors and has to transfer all receivables collected
and previously sold to the purchaser under this programme.
Several reserves are deducted from the nominal value of
the sold receivables and will be released upon transfer of
the respective collected receivables to the purchaser.